

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OPULENT LIFE CHURCH; TELS A DEBERRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS MISSISSIPPI; BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE
CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI; CITY PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The Opulent Life Church Seeks An Occupancy Permit</i>	3
2. <i>Holly Springs’ Zoning Regulations Applicable To Churches</i>	4
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	6
4. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I HOLLY SPRINGS’ ORDINANCE VIOLATES RLUIPA’S EQUAL TERMS REQUIREMENT	9
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	9
B. <i>Preliminary Injunction Requirements</i>	10
C. <i>The City’s Ordinance Improperly Singles Out Places Of Worship</i>	11
1. <i>RLUIPA Requires A Comparison Between The Ordinance’s Treatment Of Religious Uses And Comparable Secular Uses</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Churches Are Treated Less Favorably Than Nonreligious Institutions With Similar Effects On The City’s Commercial Zone</i>	15
D. <i>The Ordinance’s Requirements For Approval By Neighbors And City Officials Would Encourage Improper Bias In Land Use Decisions</i>	18
II IN APPLYING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD, THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY EVALUATED THE THREAT OF IRREPARABLE INJURY	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS AND VIRUS SCANNING	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)	9, 22
<i>Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma</i> , 651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18-19
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Elijah Grp., Inc. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)	11-12, 14, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21
<i>Florida Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health Educ. & Welfare</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 965 (1996)	20-22
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1065 (2008)	13
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1146 (2005)	12
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	18

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest,
611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)13, 17

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 9-10

Texas v. Seatrains Int'l, S. A., 518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....10

Third Church of Christ, Scientist v. City of New York,
626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)14

Treasure Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Sailing Vessel,
640 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1981)10

Warsoldier v. Woodford, 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)10

STATUTES:

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA),
42 U.S.C. 2000cc *et seq.*..... 1-3
42 U.S.C. 2000cc7
42 U.S.C. 2000cc(b)(1).....7-8, 11-12
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-2(f).....1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 219, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999)19
